
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Constitution Working Group 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 26 March 2024 at the Committee Room 2, 
Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Lynn Worrall (Vice-Chair), Deborah Arnold, 
Andrew Jefferies, John Kent, Joycelyn Redsell, Neil Speight and Lee Watson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Items of Urgent Business  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
4.   Constitution chapters for approval - a. Chapter 0 (Intervention) 

b. Chapter 6 (Scheme of Delegation) c. Chapter 9 (Finance 
Procedure Rules) d. Chapter 12 Part 3 ( Council Owned 
Companies)  
 

5 - 160 

 
5.   Constitution chapters for discussion - a. Chapter 2 (Council 

Procedure Rules - CPRs) b. Discussion points for MCWG on 
CPRs c. Definitions  
 

161 - 212 

 
6.   Thurrock Constitution Project Plan  

 
Date of Agenda publication: 18 March 2024 

213 - 226 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the b
[...]
 the delegation. 

2.8 Certain decisions made under delegated powers must be recorded. Details of how and 
when decisions should be recorded are set out in section 2 of Part 2 of this Scheme of 
Delegation.  

3. Authorisations  

3.1 Specific delegations are made to the named Officers below. Details of the delegations made 
to each named Officer are set out in Part 2.  

Chief Executive 

Chief Financial Officer and Section 151 Officer 

Executive Director Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 

Executive Director Adults, Housing and Health 

Executive Director Children’s Services 

Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development and Transformation 

Page 10



Constitution, Chapter 6, Part 1 Page 3 of 22 
Scheme of Delegation 

 CIPFA DRAFT 

Executive Director Place  

Director of Public Health 

Assistant Director Strategy, Policy, Performance and Partnerships 

Assistant Director Communications and Engagement  

3.2 In addition, this Scheme of Delegation allows any other Officer to exercise delegated powers 
if they have been authorised to do so directly by an Officer named in Part 2. These 
delegations will be documented in the relevant Directorate Scheme of Delegation (see 
section 4 below).  

3.3 The following principles apply to authorisations to Officers: 

(a) authorisations can be general or specific in terms of the powers delegated and 
the Officers to which the authorisation applies;  

(b) delegated powers are subject to any restrictions and limits set out in the 
authorisation;  

(c) save as provided in section 5 below, no authorisation may allow an Officer to: 

(i) make a decision with financial implications above the Key Decision 
Threshold (see section 6); or  

(ii) make a decision which the authorising Officer could not make under 
this Scheme of Delegation; and 

(d) all authorisations and decisions made by Officers under delegated arrangements 
must be recorded in a register maintained by the Monitoring Officer.  

3.4 An Office
[...]
transfer of securities 
Section 151 Administration of the Council’s financial 

affairs 
Section 228(3) Accounts for inspection by any Member 

1.3 Executive Director Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 

The Executive Director Corporate Services is authorised: 

(a) To have responsibility for Legal and Member Services.  

(b) To act as the Council's Monitoring Officer under sections 5 and 5A, Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989.  

(c) To take any action to implement any decision taken by or on behalf of the Council, 
including the signature or service of statutory and other notices and any 
document. 

(d) To institute, defend, settle or participate in any legal proceedings in any case 
where such action is necessary, in the view of the Executive Director Corporate 
Services, to give effect to the Council’s decisions, or in any case where the 
Executive Director Corporate Services considers that such action is necessary 
to protect the Council's interests. 

(e) To instruct counsel, solicitors or other experts for legal proceedings, public 
inquiries, or other matters involving the Council.  

(f) To enter objections to any proposal affecting the Council, the Council's area or 
the inhabitants of the Council's area. 

(g) to be responsible for the following: 

(i) Human Resources, Organisational Development and Payroll. 

(ii) Resourcing and Improvement. 

(iii) Information Management. 

(iv) Transformation. 

The Executive Director Corporate Services will be the Proper Officer in respect of the 
following statutory functions: 

Page 20



Constitution, Chapter 6, Part 2 Page 13 of 22 
Specific Delegations and Statutory Functions 

 CIPFA DRAFT 

 Legislation Function 
Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 

 

Section 2(4) Receipt of the list of politically restricted 
posts 

Section 5 Monitoring Officer  
Section 5A Report to Cabinet in relation to unlawful 

activity / maladministration  
Local Government Act 1972  
Section 229(5) Certification of ph
[...]
s been delegated under a specific express authorisation, 
the names of any Member who has declared a conflict of interest in relation to 
the decision.  

2.3 The written record of the decision, together with any background papers, must be made 
available for inspection by members of the public as soon as reasonably practicable after 
the decision has been made: 

(a) at all reasonable hours at the Civic Offices; 

(b) on the Council's website; and 

(c) by such other means that the Council considers appropriate.  

2.4 The written record of the decision must be retained and made available for public inspection 
for at least 6 years. Any background papers referred to by the decision-maker must be 
retained and made available for public inspection for at least 4 years. The relevant retention 
period will begin with the date on which the decision, to which the written record and any 
background papers relates, was made. 

2.5 For the avoidance of doubt, Chapter 8 (Access to Information Procedure Rules) of this 
Constitution shall apply to any record of a decision, and the Council is not required to make 
public any confidential or exempt information.  

2.6 The Head of Democratic, Scrutiny and Member Services and the Monitoring Officer are 
responsible for ensuring that decisions are properly recorded in accordance with this section 
2 and that the record of any decision is available to Officers, Members and to the public, 
particularly if the decision relates to a change in policy or practice, or a financial commitment 
not already included in approved Budget plans.  

2.7 Officers making a decision are responsible for: 

(a) ensuring that the decision is implemented in accordance with that decision; and 

(b) responding to any request for an explanation of their reasons for the decision 
from, and accounting for its implementation to, other Officers, Members and 
statutory regulators. 

Page 28



Constitution, Chapter 6, Part 3 Page 21 of 22 
Investment Delegations
[...]
 member of the public in respect of an audio recording 
being taken at a particular meeting should be brought to the attention of the Chair or a 
member of Democratic Services in attendance at the meeting. 

3. Agenda and Signage at Meetings 

3.1 On each Agenda for a meeting, and on signs to be displayed inside and outside the Council 
Chamber and each of the committee rooms, there will be displayed the following notice: 

Recording Notice 

Please note that this meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the 
Council's website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is to be recorded. 

You should be aware that, for this purpose, the Council is a Data Controller under Data 
Protection legislation. Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council's Information Management Policy. 

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address they may make to be recorded 
for publication to the internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss their concerns. 

The Council will not publish any part of a recording where members of the public have made 
it known that they do not wish to appear in any broadcast. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Democratic Services Manager on 
01375 652 082. 

4. Meetings of the Planning Committee, Licensing Committee and other 'quasi-
judicial' hearings 

4.1 This section 4 applies to meetings of the Planning Committee, the Licensing Committee and 
any other quasi-judicial hearings conducted by the Council.  

4.2 In any correspondence notifying applicants, licence holders, supporters or objectors, or 
anyone who has registered to speak at a meeting, of the meeting date on which a particular 
application will be heard, the following advice will be included if the meeting is to be 
recorded: 

"Please note that meetings of Thurrock Council, its Cabinet, Committees and Sub-
Committees may be recorded for subsequent 
[...]
specified in 
the minutes of the meeting, the Mayor considers should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency;  

(e) receive any declarations of interest from Members;  

(f) receive any announcements from or on behalf of the Mayor or the Leader;  

(g) answer questions from members of the public in accordance with Rule 16;  

(h) receive petitions from Members and from members of the public in accordance 
with Rule 15;  

(i) make any appointments that fall to be made to Committees, Outside Bodies, 
statutory and other panels;  

(j) deal with any business deferred from the last Council meeting; 

(k) receive any reports from Committees;  

(l) receive reports from the Statutory Officers; 

(m) receive reports from Cabinet or from Cabinet Members3; 

(n) receive any reports from the Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny Committees;  

(o) answer questions from Members in accordance with Rule 16; 

(p) receive reports about the business of Outside Bodies from Members and Officers 
attending as the Council’s representatives on those Outside Bodies;  

(q) receive for information the minutes of Committee meetings; and 

(r) consider motions from Members in accordance with Rules 17 and 18 and the 
rules of debate set out in these Council Procedure Rules. 

 
3 The rules concerning receipt of reports are set out in Rule 19.  

Page 172



Constitution, Chapter 2, Part 2 Page 13 of 41 
Council Procedure Rules  

CIPFA DRAFT 

2. Extraordinary meetings 

Calling extraordinary meetings 

2.1 Those listed below may require the Chief Executive to call an extraordinary meeting: 

(a) the Council by resolution;  

(b) the Mayor;  

(c) a Statutory Officer; and 

(d) any 5 Members where they have presented a signed requisition specifying the 
business to be considered at the meeting to the Mayor, and the Mayor has 
refused, or has failed within 7 Clear Days of the presentation of the requisition, 
to call a meeting. 

2.2 The Chief Executive shall arrange a meeting of Co
[...]
 or recommendations may speak for 
5 minutes. 

18.6 At the meeting of Council at which the authority's Budget is proposed, the Leader shall be 
allowed 20 minutes to set out their priorities or to propose the Budget, and a further 
10 minutes to respond to any speech. The Leader of the Opposition shall be allowed 
15 minutes to reply to a Leader's speech (but not to the response). 

When a Member may speak again 

18.7 A Member who has spoken on a motion may not speak again whilst it is the subject of 
debate, except: 

(a) to second formally a motion or amendment, having reserved the right to speak 
later;  

(b) to speak once on an amendment moved by another Member;  

(c) to move a further amendment if the motion has been amended since they last 
spoke;  

(d) if their first speech was on an amendment moved by another Member, to speak 
on the main issue (whether or not the amendment on which they spoke was 
carried);  

(e) in exercise of a right of reply;  

(f) on a point of order; and 

(g) by way of personal explanation. 

Amendments to motions 

18.8 An amendment to a motion must be relevant to the motion and may be: 

(a) to refer the matter to an appropriate body or individual for consideration or 
reconsideration; or 

(b) to leave out words; 

(c) to leave out words and add or insert others,  

as long as the effect of (b) or (c) is not to negate the motion. 

18.9 An amendment must not: 

(a) be a direct negative of a motion; or  

Page 188



Constitution, Chapter 2, Part 2 Page 29 of 41 
Council Procedure Rules  

CIPFA DRAFT 

(b) seek to introduce into the motion a new issue unrelated to the subject dealt with 
in the motion.  

18.10 Any amendment must be in writing and submitted to the Monitoring Officer by no later than 
12 noon on the day of the meeting, except: 

(a) with the consent of the Mayor; 

(b) amendments to motions which have been moved without notice; or 

(c) amendments to recommendations arising from Officers' reports.  

18.11 Am
[...]
ange as a 
result of the election 

Any new members of MCWG to be 
brough up to speed and provided with 
all supporting documentation ASAP 

Low Medium

Availability of staff / 
members 

Lack of availability / other work 
pressures may cause delays if focus is 
drawn from the project 

Project plan provided in advance for 
staff and members to manage their 
time 

Medium Low

Insufficient time for 
review 

Staff / members may not have sufficient 
time to review draft documents and 
provide input; risk of slippage

Project plan builds in time for review 
and includes contingency/overflow 

Medium

Buy in 
Staff / members may not support 
changes 

Engagement up front to ensure buy in; 
role of OCWG and MCWG built into 
project plan 

Low

Sign off 
Delays in sign off process and getting 
final constitution through full Council 

Timing built into project plan Medium

DELIVERY RISKS

P
age 217



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NOTES

PARTICIPANT ROLE(S) DESCRIPTION NOTES

Assie Hussain Interim MO Council procedure rules

Matt Boulter 

Head of 
Democratic, 
Scrutiny and 
Member Services 

Council procedure rules Meeting 29/01/2024

Dave Smith Chief Executive Council procedure rules

Members Council procedure rules Meetings 29/01/2024 and 01/02/2024

Cllr Graham Snell
Cllr Lynn Worrall
Cllr Deborah Arnold
Cllr Andrew Jefferies
Cllr John Kent
Cllr Jocelyn Redsell
Cllr Nigel Speight
Cllr Lee Watson 

MCWG 

Meetings:
26/03/2024
09/07/2024
10/12/2024
04/02/2024

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 

STAKEHOLDERS

P
age 219



Gina Clarke
Caroline Robins
Noel Filmer
Peter Wright
Sarah Welton
Sarah Hirt
Gary Staples
Ruth Murdock
Joanne Freeman
Karen Ind
[Possible changes to 
membership]

OWCG

Meetings:
24/06/2024
19/08/2024
25/11/2024

Gina Clarke

Corporate 
Governance 
Lawyer / Deputy 
MO

Engagement on ethical governance 
Chapter 

TBC

Other specialists E.g., Planning, Licensing, HR As required

P
age 220



CONSTITUTION NOTES

STATUS
Present to 
MCWG

MCWG 
approval


[...]
 work done on this (Gina 
Clarke)

Not Started Chapter 7 Part 1 Article 9 High

Not Started Chapter 7 Part 2
Procedure for making complaints 
against a councillor for breach of the 
code of conduct

High

Not Started Chapter 7 Part 3 Members' code of conduct Medium

Not Started Chapter 7 Part 4 Officers' code of conduct Medium

Not Started Chapter 7 Part 5
Protocol for member and officer 
relations 

High

Not Started Chapter 7 Part 6 Politically restricted posts Low

Not Started Chapter 8 Access to information procedure rules Low

Not Started Chapter 9 Rules, codes and protocols

Not Started Chapter 9 Part 1 Article 14 Low

Complete Chapter 9 Part 2 Contract procedure rules High Legislative change due 2024

Complete Procurement thresholds annex High NEW 

In Progress Chapter 9 Part 3 Finance procedure rules High

In Progress Financial limits annex High NEW 

P
age 224



Not Started Chapter 9 Part 4 Indemnities for members and officers Low

Not Started Chapter 9 Part 5
Protocol for recording of council, 
cabinet, committee and sub-
committee meetings 

Medium

Not Started Chapter 10 Officer employment procedure rules Low

Not Started Chapter 11 Members' allowances Low
Allowances have been updated - to 
feed in 

Not Started Chapter 12
Partnership arrangements and outside 
bodies 

Not Started Chapter 12 Part 1 Article 10, 11 Low

Not Started Chapter 12 Part 2 Outside bodies Low

Complete Chapter 12 Part 3 Council-owned companies High NEW 

P
age 225



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	4 Constitution chapters for approval - a. Chapter 0 (Intervention) b. Chapter 6 (Scheme of Delegation) c. Chapter 9 (Finance Procedure Rules) d. Chapter 12 Part 3 ( Council Owned Companies)
	Chapter 0 – Intervention
	Introduction
	In September 2022, the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities exercised his powers under sections 15(5) and (6) of the Local Government Act 1999 in relation to the Council to secure its compliance with the Best Value Duty. Sections 15(5) and (6) provide as follows:
	The Secretary of State has issued directions to the Council and has appointed Commissioners to oversee the exercise of the Council’s functions.
	The role of Commissioners
	Managing Director Commissioner
	Section 114 report
	Measures in place following the section 114 report
	Status of this Chapter 0
	Conflict of provisions

	DRAFT CHAPTER 6 - Scheme of Delegation
	Chapter 6 – Scheme of Delegation
	Part 1 – Functions which are Delegated to Officers
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Principles of delegation
	3.	Authorisations
	4.	Directorate Schemes of Delegation
	5.	Decisions in exceptional circumstances
	6.	Financial limits
	7.	Limits on delegations
	8.	Conflicts of Interest
	9.	General delegations

	Part 2 – Specific Delegations and Statutory Functions
	1.	Specific delegations
	2.	Recording decisions

	Part 3 – Investment Delegations
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Investment strategy
	3.	Investment principles and governance controls



	DRAFT CHAPTER 9 - Finance Procedure Rules
	Chapter 9 – Rules, Codes and Protocols
	Part 1
	Article 14 – Finance, Contracts and Legal Matters
	1.	Financial management
	2.	Contracts
	3.	Legal proceedings
	4.	Authentication of documents
	5.	Common Seal / Electronic Seal of the Council


	Part 2 – Contract Procedure Rules
	1.	Introduction – Purpose of the Contract Procedure Rules
	2.	General Principles – Application and Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules
	3.	Breach of these Contract Procedure Rules
	4.	General Principles Applying to All Contracts
	5.	Regulatory Context
	6.	Responsibilities of Executive Directors, Assistant Directors / Directors and Responsible Officers
	7.	Scheme of Delegation
	8.	Exemptions to these Contract Procedure Rules
	9.	Financial Thresholds and Procedures
	10.	Financial Thresholds and Processes for Approval and Execution of Contracts
	11.	This Rule 10.8 must be read in conjunction with Rules 3.8 
[...]
ment including Insurance
	6.	Rule 6 – Control of Resource and Asset Management
	Introduction
	Assets
	Using and accounting for resources
	Security of assets
	Asset register
	Use of property other than for direct Service delivery

	7.	Rule 7 – Financial Administration
	8.	Rule 8 – External Arrangements

	FINANCIAL LIMITS ANNEX
	1.	KEY DECISIONS
	2.	AUTHORISATIONS AND APPROVALS
	RESERVES
	VIREMENTS, SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES AND CHANGES TO “CONTROLLABLE NET BUDGET”
	REPROFILING OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
	CHANGES TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME
	SETTLING INSURANCE CLAIMS
	PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS, INCLUDING INVESTMENT PROPERTY AND ASSET DISPOSALS
	DISPOSAL OF OTHER ASSETS
	STOCK WRITE OFF
	LOANS TO THIRD PARTIES
	DEBT WRITE OFF
	ORDERS FOR WORK, GOODS AND SERVICES
	EX-GRATIA PAYMENTS
	EMERGENCY PAYMENTS
	DELEGATION OF BUDGET TO A PARTNERSHIP
	3.	OTHER
	CAPITAL EXPENDITURE – DE MINIMIS
	4.	CONTRACT FORMALITIES

	Part 4 – Indemnities for Members and Officers
	1.	Introduction
	The Council indemnifies its Members and Officers on the terms set out in this Part 4. Terms of Indemnity


	Part 5 – Protocol for recording of Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Main provisions
	3.	Agenda and Signage at Meetings
	Recording Notice

	4.	Meetings of the Planning Committee, Licensing Committee and other 'quasi-judicial' hearings
	5.	Conduct of Meetings
	6.	Transcription



	DRAFT CHAPTER 12 PART 3 - Council Owned Companies
	Part 3 – Council-owned Companies
	Introduction



	5 Constitution chapters for discussion - a. Chapter 2 (Council Procedure Rules - CPRs) b. Discussion points for MCWG on CPRs c. Definitions
	Chapter 2 – Full Council
	Part 1 – Full Council and the Mayor
	Full Council
	1.	Membership
	2.	Role of Full Council
	3.	Functions of Full Council
	4.	Council meetings
	5.	Responsibility and delegation of functions
	6.	Budget and Policy Framework

	The Mayor
	1.	Election
	2.	Mayor's term of office
	3.	Mayor's functions and responsibilities
	4.	Deputy Mayor


[...]
ot to be heard further
	Member to leave the meeting
	General disturbance

	23.	Disturbance by public
	Removal of member of the public
	Clearance of part of meeting room

	24.	Admission to and reporting of meetings
	25.	Suspension and amendment of Council Procedure Rules
	Suspension of Council Procedure Rules
	Amendment of Council Procedure Rules

	26.	Interpretation of Council Procedure Rules

	Part 3 – Responsibility for Council functions
	1.	Functions reserved to Full Council under statute
	2.	Functions which the Council has determined shall be discharged by the Council


	Discussion Points for MCWG on Council Procedure Rules
	DRAFT DEFINITIONS
	1.	Interpretation of the Constitution


	6 Thurrock Constitution Project Plan
	Delivery Risks
	Stakeholders
	Order of Priority
	Review Scope




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Constitution Working Group held on 26 March 
2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Lynn Worrall (Vice-Chair), 
Deborah Arnold, Andrew Jefferies, John Kent, Joycelyn Redsell, 
Neil Speight and Lee Watson 
 

   
 

Apologies:  
 

In attendance:   
Matthew Boulter, Head of Democratic, Scrutiny and Member 
Services 
Daniel Fenwick, Executive Director of Corporate Services, and 
Monitoring Officer 
Madeleine Humphries – CIPFA 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was not 
being recorded but minutes would be provided. 

 
5. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

6. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

8. Constitution chapters for approval - a. Chapter 0 (Intervention) b. 
Chapter 6 (Scheme of Delegation) c. Chapter 9 (Finance Procedure 
Rules) d. Chapter 12 Part 3 ( Council Owned Companies)  
 
Members queried that there was not a second eye on some delegated 

authorisations 
  
-       Paragraph 2.10 says ‘budget holder’ but this is not defined. The 

Executive Director of Corporate Services, and Monitoring Officer 
confirmed this would be the person in the Scheme of Delegation with 
delegated authority and this will normally be the Head of Services or 
Director. 

  



-       Members queried on page 132 and 133 that there was no member 
oversight. 

  
-       The Executive Director of Corporate Services, and Monitoring Officer 

advised the Working Group that the level of oversight needed to be 
proportionate. There will often be other checks and balances and a 
property decision for example would go through legal services and 
finance first. Internal Audit also provide checks. If two members 
oversight was required that would be more than most other Local 
Authorities have in place. Portfolio Holders can have informal oversight 
through regular meetings with their Directorate.  

  
-       Members agreed they could become too bogged down if oversight was 

required for matters under 500k. 
  
-       Members stated that they will have to be strategic and trust officers 

otherwise the Cabinet Member for Finance will have to spend too much 
time on this. 

  
-       The Executive Director of Corporate Services, and Monitoring Officer 

advised that straightforward decisions will take longer. 
  
-       Members suggested that reference is made in the constitution as to 

where the checks and balance procedures can be found. 
  
-       The Head of Democratic, Scrutiny and Member Services requested 

members approval to amend the Council structure in the Scheme of 
Delegation as a result of staff changes since it was drafted.  

  
-       The Working Group agreed the Finance Procedure Rules 
  
 

9. Constitution chapters for discussion - a. Chapter 2 (Council Procedure 
Rules - CPRs) b. Discussion points for MCWG on CPRs c. Definitions  
 

-          Members queried why other types of meetings such as State of the 
Borough had been removed. Madeleine Humphreys from CIPFA 
confirmed that she had been advised they had never been used. 
Members raised that an extraordinary meeting could always be called. 
  

-          The Executive Director of Corporate Services, and Monitoring Officer 
suggested they may wish to add the Budget Setting meeting here and 
add rules for that meeting. 

  
-          Members raised these meetings may become more relevant when the 

Council moves to a 4 year administration. 
  



-          Members raised the wording of petitions. It was agreed the wording 
should be changed – the word ‘may’ should be removed and replaced 
with ‘will’ and the word ‘verified’ added.  

  
-          The Executive Director of Corporate Services, and Monitoring Officer 

stated that Full Council is the same in most places. There is a focus on 
motions and Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny presenting and being 
held to account. It was for Members to decide what they want Full 
Council to do. 
  
  

-          The Executive Director of Corporate Services, and Monitoring Officer 
also raised the length of meetings and the guillotine procedure and 
concern that new members will not know what is going on and may be 
frightened to speak.  
  

-          Members raised that meetings should not exceed 3 ½ hours. 
  

  
-          The meeting discussed whether senior officers should speak at Full 

Council. The Executive Director of Corporate Services, and Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that Full Council is a political meeting and he 
wouldn’t recommend that officers speak unless an exception  
applied where an officer is complying with a statutory duty. For 
example, the Monitoring Officer could speak if legal advice is required. 
The Executive Director of Corporate Services, and Monitoring Officer 
said it could be codified when the Monitoring Officer, S151 Officer and 
Chief Executive can speak. 
  

-          Members raised that an amendment to a motion should be made 24 
hours before the meeting. Members could still negotiate an amendment 
to a motion right up to the meeting. 
  

-          The meeting discussed whether all should members be made aware if 
a motion is going to be withdrawn. The meeting was not in agreement 
on this point. Some members took the view that this was the nature of 
politics and officers should not become involved in this. Some 
members felt they should be working together and trying to avoid 
similar motions coming forward on the agenda. 
  

-          The Executive Director of Corporate Services, and Monitoring Officer 
suggested a whips meeting takes place before Full Council so issues 
like this can be discussed. It would help all groups understand how the 
meeting is going to progress. A running order paper can also be 
provided, which is a shorter version of the agenda. 
  

-          The Working Group members agreed the Council Procedure Rules 

  
 



10. Thurrock Constitution Project Plan  
 
Madeleine Humphreys from CIPFA introduced the item and confirmed that the 
project plan set out what sections of the constitution are likely to be the most 
important to resolve and puts them in order of priority. The dates in the project 
plan tie in with the meeting dates next year for the Members and Officers 
Constitution Working Groups. 
  
The Executive Director of Corporate Services, and Monitoring Officer 
explained that he will also be discussing this with the Commissioners to 
ensure it aligns with their expectations. The Executive Director of Corporate 
Services, and Monitoring Officer acknowledged the Finance Procedure Rules 
were tricky and now the group is getting used to the process hopefully it will 
pick up pace. 
  
Members suggested that the timetable is re-started from the 1st April 2024. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.11 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

